
Fernie Secondary School                                                                                        September 2025 
 

We wish to acknowledge as a school community that we continue to work, learn and 
play together on the homelands of the Ktunaxa People. 

 
Principal’s Message  
Hello FSS Families, 
 
I’m excited to start another school year and my first at Fernie Secondary. I have greatly appreciated 
meeting kids, parents, staff members, and other community members over the past month while 
adjusting to my new role as principal at FSS. One of the main priorities for the beginning of the year 
was creating a student handbook that would meet the needs of our staff and students. You can find 
our cell phone policy below and the entire school handbook on our school website under the 
students section at http://sd5.bc.ca/fss 
 
 
 
Cell Phone Use 
When entering class, students must have their cell phones and electronic devices on silent and put 
in the “cell phone hotel” in the classroom. Cell phones and other electronic devices may only be 
used during class time: 

• In accordance with the teacher’s permission and direction, and 
• For instructional purposes, as defined by the teacher 
• As part of a student’s IEP (Individual Education Plan) 
• To assist with recognized and approved medical needs 

Instructional purposes are purposes that clarify what students should learn or be able to do by 
the end of a lesson. 
  
These items shall not be accessed during class time for personal use. Please use cell phones and 
other electronic devices in a respectful and responsible manner. Failure to follow these guidelines 
will result in a progressive model of consequences being: 

1. Cell phone turned into the office for the remainder of the day and parents/guardians 
notified. 

2. Cell phone turned into the office for the remainder of the day and the next school day 
and parents/guardians notified. 

3. Cell phone turned into the office each day for one month and parents/guardians 
notified. 

  
Regards, 
Jason Sommerfeld 
 
 
 

http://sd5.bc.ca/fss


Upcoming Dates to Note: 
 

• Sept 12th – Tuesday Day 1 Rotation 

• Sept. 15th -17th  – School Pictures in the Library 

• Sept. 18th – Terry Fox Fun @ 2:00pm 

• Sept 19th – NO SCHOOL – Pro D – Day 

• Sept 23rd – Rock Solid for grade 7’s 

• Sept 24th – PAC Meeting @ 7:00pm 

• Sept 26th – Wednesday Day 2 Schedule 

• Sept 26th – Wild Minds w/RCMP for Grades 10, 11 & 12 

• Sept 30th – STAT Holiday – National Day for Truth and Reconciliation 

• Oct 9th – UofC – Indigenous Student Recruiter to visit in Gathering Space 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

School Counsellor 
Karen Walker – karen.walker@sd5.bc.ca Lindsay 
Knight – Lindsay.knight@sd5.bc.ca 
 

Indigenous Education Support Worker 
Willow Burk (IESW) willow.burk@sd5.bc.ca 
Deb Springle (Elder in Residence) deb.springle@sd5.bc.ca 

Youth Care Worker Support 
Lisa Bax (YCW) lisa.bax@sd5.bc.ca 
Sherry Bylsma (YCW) sherry.bylsma@sd5.bc.ca 
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School Cash Online - https://sd5.schoolcashonline.com/  

 
 

 

 

School Messenger - https://www.sd5.bc.ca/page/9683/school-messenger 
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MyEducation BC Family Portal  

 https://www.sd5.bc.ca/page/6620/myeducation-bc-family-portal 
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